## INSTITUTION FOR FEEBLE MINDED.

#### CHAPTER 120.

[S. B. No. 51—Cashel.]

# CLOTHING FURNISHED INMATES INSTITUTION FEEBLE MINDED.

AN ACT to Amend Section 8 and Section 12 of Chapter 108, Session Laws of 1903, Entitled "An Act to Establish an Institution for the Feeble Minded, and Provide for its Support and Management."

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § I. AMENDMENT.] That section 8 and section 12 of chapter 108, session laws of 1903, be amended so as to read as follows:
- § 8. Superintendent to furnish clothing.] When the pupils of such institution are not otherwise provided or supplied with suitable clothing, or the necessary transportation they shall be furnished therewith by the superintendent, who shall make out an account thereof in each case against the county from which the pupil shall have come, which account shall state the name of the pupil for whom the same is furnished and shall be certified to be correct by the superintendent and when so certified shall be presumed to be correct in all the courts. The superintendent shall thereupon transmit such account by mail to the auditor of the proper county, and the auditor of such county shall present the same to the county commissioners of said county at their next meeting after its receipt by him, who shall thereupon audit and allow the same, and charge it to the general fund of the county, and thereupon there shall arise in favor of said county a right of action for the amount so paid as against the parent or guardian, if the pupil be a minor, and against the pupil if he or she has no parent or guardian or has attained the age of majority, which may be enforced by civil action at the election of the board of county commissioners. The superintendent shall render to the board of trustees biennially, or oftener if required, an itemized statement of such funds.
- § 12. Compensation.] Eeach member of the board shall receive as full compensation for his services as such trustee, three dollars per day for each day necessarily and actually employed in his duties as such trustee, together with five cents per mile for every actual and necessary mile traveled in going to and returning from the place of meeting of said board; provided, however, that the secretary and treasurer shall each receive for his services annually a sum not to exceed fifty dollars, as may be allowed by the board.

§ 2. Repeal.] All acts or parts of acts in conflict with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Approved March 16, 1905.

### INSURANCE.

### CHAPTER 121.

[S. B. No. 103—Sifton.]

#### COUNTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANIES.

AN ACT to Amend and Re-enact Section 3134 of Chapter 14 of the Revised Codes of 1899, Relating to the Organization of County Mutual Fire Insurance Companies.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 3134. Who may form companies.] Any number of persons, not less than fifty, residing in not more than ten counties in this state, who collectively own property of not less than one hundred thousand dollars in value which they desire to insure, or any number of persons not less than twenty-five, residing in any one county, owning property of not less than twenty-five thousand dollars in value which they desire to insure, may form a corporation for mutual insurance against loss or damage by fire, lightning, hail and cyclone, which shall possess the powers and be subject to the duties and liabilities of other insurance companies, except as herein otherwise provided. The principal office of the company must be located within the limits of the county or counties in which the incorporators reside. The name of the county together with the word "county" shall be embraced in the corporate name of the company when organized by the residents of a single county.

Approved March 2, 1905.